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FROM ! iy GAT, MEXICO (105-3702) (P) 

/ / 

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA 

IS - R - CUBA 

Lo | ENCLOSURES 
ee 

t , +  Euelosed herewith are 12 copies of a letterhead 

/ memorandum dated and captioned as above. 

REFERENCES 

‘ Bureau Cable No. 68 dated 4/30/64. 

~ Letter from the President's Commission General Counsel 

j J. LEE RANKIN to the Director dated 4/24/64. . 

~ 8 ADMINISTRATIVE 
(.) 

. 1 SE 

t 

. On 4/11/64 Mr. W. DAVID SLAWSON, Representative of ( ) 

. the President's Commission, while at the Mexico City Office, in 

displayed to SA ROLF L, LARSON what he claimed had been the {i 

personal address book of LEE HARVEY OSWALD, one page of which 

Vu _recorded data relating to the Cuban and Soviet diplomatic {: Qa 

‘. \testablishments in Mexico City and to the Cuban Airlines ot [. 

iy 2 ‘office. Mr. SLAWSON suggested that it would be helpful if an e 

oa x effort were made to ascertain whether or not OSWALD had visited 

*, “the Cuban Airlines office, and an effort was made to obtain a 

. sy that information through sources available to this office. Oe 

SV Bes 

443 
. 

r\e 

Soo On the basis of the expanded information requested fil 

>So: tin the President's Commission letter of reference, the ol 

if 9 additional data in the enclosure was obtained, 
’ 

SOURCES 

3 Tne confidential source abroad referred to in the 

enclosure is SA ROLF L, LARSON. 
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The confidential source referred to therein who 

    
   

    

furnished fpf, aii o ing the Cuban Airlines operation 

is contact Sipe ee accountant at the Cuban Airlines 

ticket office. — : — ote ee , 

y 

CLASSIFICATION 

The enclosed letterhead memorandum has been classified 

“"“Confidential" in order to protect the Bureau’s operations in a 

foreign country and investigative activities by Bureau personnel 

therein. 

LEAD 
— 

MEXICO CITY 

At Mexico, D. F., Mexico: 

Will continue to handle outstanding leads in connection 

with this case and will report promptly the results thereof. 
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COAIRGRAM xx CABLEGRAM RADIO Co TELETYPE. Te. oe 

URGENT 5-6-64 - . . Q y 

O DIRECTOR b 1 5 apse 2 iyi 

FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO. 599 ¥ 

BUFILE 105-82555. LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS-R-CUBA. FOLLOWING 

1S DAILY SUMMARY. 
RE SPECIAL SQUAD, INVESTIGATION OE SUBSTANTIVE INQUIRIES 

FROM COMMISSION AND BUREAU LEADS COMPLETED AND WILL BE REPORTED 
IN IMMEDIATE FUTURE. EFFORTS ARE BEING MADE TO COMPLETE 

SUMMARY EARLIEST POSSIBLE DATE. INVESTIGATION COLLATERAL 

LEADS RE HOTEL GUESTS AND BUS PASSENGERS CONTINUING, BUREAU 

WILL BE ADVISED PROBABLE DATE OF RELEASE OF SQUAD NEAR rurure | 

ADDITIONAL SUMMARY TOMORROW. ~ 
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
  

A confidential source abroad has advised as follows: 

am! 
BASIS FOR INQUIRY 

! Cn December 2, 1963, a person identifying himself as 
LUIS ’FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ appeared at the United States Embassy, 
iexico, D. F. (Federal District or Mexican Federal capital), 
and claimed that about September 28, 1963, and again on or 
about September 29, 1963, he met an American male whom he had 
known as JOHN WHITE on the street in front of the Hotel Reforma, 
mexico, D, F. FERNANDEZ stated that in his opinion the afore- 
mentioned JONI WHITE greatly resembled newspaper photographs 
of LEE HaRVEY OSWALD, 

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION IN NEXICO 

On December 2, 1963, an individual who identified 
himself as LUIS FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ and claimed to be a citizen 
of the Republic of Honduras appeared at the reception desk of 
the United Statcs Embassy, Mexico, D. F., and indicated he 
possessed infornation of interest concerning LEE HARVEY OSWALD.U 

FERNANDEZ advised that he was residing at the Hotel 
Yale, Calle Nosqueta No. 200, niexico City; that he was born. 
Septenber 28, 1926, in Tegucigalpa, Honduras; and that his 
only living relative was his mother, AURORA GONZALEZ, who 
resided at Avenida 28 de Marzo No. 1300, Tegucigalpa, Honduras. 
FERNANDEZ stated he was illegally in Mexico, having surrep- 
titiously entered the country at Tapachula, Chiapas, about 
September 19, 1963. FERNANDEZ also claimed to be a member of 
the National Liberation Movement in Mexico and also a member 
of the "Arned Forces of Nation2l Liberation" in Venezuela. 
He mentioned thst he was a member of a liberation movement VU 
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in HonGuras whici he was unable to identify by name.¥V 

A second source abroad, who has furnished reliable 

information in the past, has advised that the “Movimiento 

Nacional de Liberacion" (National Liberation Movement) was 

formally organized in Mexico, D. F., in August, 1961, and is 

an anti-United States, procormunist organization under the 

partial influence of the "Partido Comunista Mexicano" 
(Communist Party of Mexico. J@u 

The published statutes of the Communist Party of 
Niexico state: ‘The Communist Party of Mexico has as its 

final objective to construct socialism and to build the 

communist socicty in Mexico."@y 

On December 2, 1963, FERNANDEZ claimed he was in 

need of assistance to enable him to go to the United States 

or elsewhere out of Mexico because he feared he would be 

apprehended by the police in Mexico City and incarcerated 

if found in Nexico without proper documentation.U 

Concerning his membership in the National Liberation 

Movement in Mexico, FERNANDEZ stated his leader was CUAUHTEKOC 

CARDENAS of the Youth Section of the National Liberation 

‘Movement and meetings of the Youth Section were taking place 

on Benjamin Franklin Street in Mexico, D, F, FERNANDEZ also 

stated he knew cone SAUL’LOPEZ, whom he described as the 

Press Chief of the National Liberation Movement and with whom 

he claimed he made his principal contacts in that movement.U 

  

Questioned cs to the besring the above inforration 

might have on inquiries concerning OS"ALD, FERNANDEZ stated 

that about September 28, 1963, he met an American male who 

later was identified to him as JOHN WHITE on the Street in 

front of the Hctel Reforma, Mexico, D. F., and later saw this 

same individual on September 29, 1963, in front of the Hotel 

Reforma, FERNANDEZ stated he had observed newspaper photo- 

graphs of OS"ALD and was of the opinion that JOHN WHITE 

greatly resembled OSWALD.@\ 

  

  

 



FFRUALDEZ also claimed that on September 29, 1963, 

he accompanied WHITE and SAUL LOPEZ to Cuernavaca, Morelos, 

traveling in LCPEZ' 1959 Ford Galaxie sedan, which had State 

of Mexico license plates, and they spent the day at the Hotel 

Casino de la Selva in Cuernavaca swimming and entertaining 

themselves. FERNANDEZ claimed the trio did not register at 

the hotel but merely spent the day there.Y 

FERNANDEZ related that SAUL LOPEZ resided at Avenida 

de las Aguilas No. 1400-B in the Tacubaya section of Mexico, 

D. F., but he and JOHN WHITE were picked up on a Mexico City 

street corner by LOPEZ on the occasion of the automobile trip 

to Cuernavaca Y 

With respect to the last time he saw JOHN WHITE, 
FERNANDEZ stated he last saw WHITE on September 30, 1963, when 

WHITE and LOPEZ left Mexico, D. F., traveling to Monterrey, 

Nuevo Leon, in LCPEZ' car. As to how he knew that LOPEZ and 
WHITE traveled together to Monterrey, FERNANDEZ stated he 

was asked to accompany them but did not do so.U 

FERWANDEZ described the person known to him as JOHN 

WHITE as a white American male, about 23 to 24 years of age, 

about 5 feet 6 inches in height, and weighing approximately 

110 pounds. FERNANDEZ stated JOHN WHITE could speak fairly 

eye and seemed very familiar with the hiexico City 

area 

On December 2, 1963, FERNANDEZ advised that he had 

no further data to offer having a possible bearing on any 

investigation of OSWALD, but he made a plea for assistance 

from the United States Embassy in arranging for his travel 

from Mexico to iiiami, Florida, where he would like to go to 

live, FERNANDEZ explained he was without funds and had no 

gainful employment. The source observed that FERNANDEZ was 

exceedingly filthy, heavily bearded, and had the appearance 

of a destitute tramp. The source also noted that FERNANDEZ 

was unable to furnish any specific information with regard to 

his alleged asscciation with JOHN WHITE, and his demeanor and 

manner of speaking gave the impression of a confused mind.VY 
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On becember 4, 1963, FERNANDEZ, who at that time 
identified himself as LUIS FERNANDO GONZALEZ, appeared at 
the United States Embassy, Mexico, D. F., and stated he was 
still residing at the Hotel Yale, Mosqueta No. 200, Mexico, 
D. F,, where he claimed to be registered under the name of 
JORGE FERNANDO GONZALEZ.V 

On this occasion he exhibited an undated passenger 
ticket stub No. $6218 for the Mexican bus line known as 
"Transportes del Norte" which had been issued for travel 
between Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas, and Mexico, D. F. The 
ticket stub disclosed that the issuing carrier has its offices 
at Heroes No. 271, ‘“iest, Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico, and 
the ticket was issued for a one-way trip between Nuevo Laredo 

~ 

and Nexico, D. F., at a cost of 89.25 pesos ($7.14 U. S.).Y 

FERNAVDEZ claimed this ticket stub had been given 
to hin on Septerber 28, 1963, by JOHN WHITE who he had 
previously stated resembles OSWALD. During the interview, 
he related that wHITE's associate, SAUL LOPEZ, had actually 
given him this ticket stub and told him to go to the Mexico, 
D. F, terminal of "Transportes del Norte" and pick up WHITE 's 

luggage VU 

FERNANDEZ stated that LOPEZ lent him his 1959 Ford 
Galaxie sedan for the purpose of going to the bus terminal 
to claim WHITE's luggage. He said he met LOPLZ and WHITE 
again on the strect in front of the Hotel Reforma and claimed 
he drove to the bus terminal and secured a small, brown 
suitcase which he delivered to WHITE on the street in front 
of the Hotel ReformaY 

At this point in the interview, FERNANDEZ made the 
statenent that he did not go to the bus terminal on September 
28, 1963, but actually went there to claim WHITE's suitcase 
on September 29, 1963. He also said that immediately after 
he delivered the suitcase to WHITE and LOPEZ in front of the 
Hotel Reforma, these two individuals drove away and left 
FERNANDEZ standing in the street.U 

FERNANDL.Z was advised that the information he had 
conveyed was extremely fragnentary and appeared possibly VY 

TL 
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untruthfel, Wis enly 1esponse was that he should not be 
criticized for reporting this information to United States 
authorities because he felt that WHITE resembled OSWALD. 
Thereupon, he repeated his request that he be informed as 
to what the United States Embassy in Mexico could do for hin 
in view of his illegal immigration status in hiexico and the 
fact that he could not return to Honduras because the Honduran 
Government would arrest him as a communist. He also requested 
that the United States Embassy initiate action to alleg him to 
enter the United States because of his cooperation in the 
OSWALD investigntion. UY 

FERNANDEZ was questioned as to why he had made no 
mention of the Lus ticket stub described above when he visited 

the United States Embassy on December 2, 1963. His only 
response was thet he had not wanted to deliver the ticket stub 
on that date.Y 

On December 5, 1963, a third source, who has furnished 
reliable information in the past, advised that inquiry at the 
offices of the liexican bus line known as “Transportes del Norte,' 
lionterrey, Nucvo Leon, had developed information from an official 
of that company that according to the records of that company 
bus ticket No. 45218 had been sold at huevo Laredo on 
November 30, 1963, and it was impossible that this ticket could 
have been in the possc¢ssion of anyone at Mexico, D. F., on or 
about September 28%, 1963.@\ 

On Decenber 19, 1963, FERNANDEZ again appeared at 
the United States Embassy, Mexico, D, F., and on this occasion 
offered no additional information having a possible bearing on 
the activities cf LEE HARVEY OSWALD in Mexico. He made no 
comment when he was told that it had been ascertained that the 
bus ticket stub he had exhibited on December 4, 1963, as having 
been given to hin in Mexico, D. F., on September 28, 1963, had 
not been issucd until November 30, 1963.Y 

FERNANDEZ stated that associates of CUAUHTENOC 
CARDENAS, the National Liberation Movement leader, had been 
meeting on Benjanin Franklin Street in Mexico, D. F., and 
that members of this group planned to hold meetings in the 
Republic of Honduras and also in the United States. As on 
prior occasions, FERNANDEZ was attired in filthy clothing, was VY 
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bedly in ncood of 2 haircut, and his comments were rendered 

in bis usual incoherent and disjointed fashion.V 

FERNANDEZ related that he had decided to return to 

his hore in Hon‘uras and requested that the United States 

Embassy in Nexico direct a communication to police authorities 

in the State of Florida in order to secure background infor- 

mation which he felt would aid in his efforts to return to 

Honduras. He alleged that he had been arrested in Niami, 

Florida, in February, 1953, as a result of his having posed 

as a Cuban diplomatic official, and later he was deported from 

the United Statcs to Mexico. ‘When asked how he, an alleged 

Honduran nation.zl, could be deported from the United States 

to Mexico, FERNiNDEZ merely shrugged and offered no explanation. 

He insisted that he had been arrested in Miami and claimed the 

arrest would appear under the name of MANUEL SANTAMARIA, He 

claimed to be unable to identify the specific police agency 

which had caused his arrest in Miami.V 

On Decenber 19, 1953, it was learned from Attorney 

SANTIAGO IBANEZ LLAMAS, an official of the Mexican Immigration 

Service, Nexico, D. F., that FERNANDEZ had been detained by 

Mexican Immigration authorities in Mexico, D, F., for 

investigation concerning his alleged illegal entry into Mexico 

and to clarify bis citizenship status, It was subsequently 

learned from Attorney IBANEZ LLAMAS that FERNANDEZ on January 

15, 1964, had been deported from Mexico to Honduras in view 

of his continued claim to Honduran citizenship. 

On Narch 23, 1954, Attorney IBANEZ LLAHAS advised 

that FERNANDEZ had returned to Mexico from Honduras without 

perr:ission from iiexican Immigration authorities and had again 

been detained on arch 4, 1964, for questioning as a result 

of information 1eceived by Mexican authoritics that he had 

claimed to have information concerning a planned attempt on 

the life of Freneh President CHARLES DE GAULLE incidental to 

DE GAULLE's March 16-19, 1964, visit to Mexico. 

Attorney IBANEZ LLAMAS related that investigation 

by the Mexican Ministry of Government had established that 

FERNANDEZ' true name is MANUEL SANTAMARINA’ MENDEZ. He said 

that two iiexico City attorneys, AUGUSTIN’ SANTA‘IARINA, JR., 

Avenida Reforra No. 76, Office No. 3, and FERNANDO ARCE V 
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SANTAUARINA, Avenida Reforma No. 76, Office No. 1, Mexico, 

DPD. F., personelly identified FERNANDEZ as their cousin and 

informed the Mexican investigators that FERNANDEZ’ mother, 

AURORA MENDEZ DE SANTAMARINA, is mentally afflicted, and his 

father, CARLOS SANTAMARINA, is deceased. The two attorneys 

described their cousin as mentally unbalanced and as a person 

who is well known for inventing fantastic falsehoods. Attorney 

IBANEZ LLAMAS stated that this individual was released from 

custody on March 20, 1964, after inquiries had clearly eStab- 

lished his Mcxican citizenship, and Mexican authorities were 

convinced that his statements could not be relied upon. 
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

IS - R - CUBA erases fied ty aot? _ in 

Exempt. fromGos. Catceary_ Se, 

Date o” Declacsif ication Incefinite Waly 

due 

ENCLOSURES 

Enclosed are twelve (12) copies of a letterhead 

memorandum, dated and captioned as above. 

REFERENCE 

ReBucah to Mexico City, 4/30/64 (#68) .V 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

ReBucal requested, in part, that the Legat, Mexico 

provide the Buresu with data furnished to Mr. THOMAS MANN, 

Former United States Ambassador to Mexico, during the initial 

phases of the OS«ALD investigation, which MANN had subsequently! ‘ 

discussed with representatives of the Warren Commission. 

  

By Legri memorandum 12/3/63, former Ambassador MANN i 

was provided wit! information concerning an allegation made‘ , \ ' 

by one LUIS FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ to the effect that he had met \,% 

nn American male. JOHN WHITE, in Mexico, D. F., on or about vid 

9°28’63 and that WHITE resembled OSWALD. The memorandum a 

pointed out that FERNANDEZ appeared to be an opportunist seeking,% ° 

personal gain; thet shortly thereafter it was established “ 

FERNANDEZ had intentionally provided false information as to 

a bus ticket vhich WHITE had allegedly provided him; and that 

it ultirately was established that FERNANDEZ, whose mother 

is in a Mexicon mental institution, is also regarded as 

mentally retarded or ingompetent. 

{ 
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A summarization of this allegation had been 

prepared for the summary report to be submitted by the Legat, 

“Mexico; however, in view of the Bureau's interest in the 

FERNANDEZ allegation as a portion of the data provided to 

former Ambassado: MANN in December, 1963, a separate letterhead 

memorandum is being submitted at this time.V 

In connection with LUIS FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ, the 

Bureau's attention is directed to Miami airtel to the Bureau 

dated 3,/6/63, entitled "JORGE JAVIER SARTANGA MURY, aka Manuel 

Santamaria Monde: , Manuel Rodriguez Nunez, Jose Manuel Santamaria 

Mendez, Jose Minvel Santa Maria Bours, Pedro Gonzalez, Jorge 

Javier Ayour, Jorge Javier Ayube, IS - CUBA - MEXICO," which 

enclosed a CIA memorandum dated 3/2/63, classified “SECRET. 'V 

Based on data provided by FERNANDEZ, as set out in 

the enclosed letterhead memorandum and corresponding information 

set out in the CIA memorandum mentioned above, it appears that 

the subject of tre CIA memorandum is identical with the individual 

who identified hinself, at Suvicn ;t+~ in December, 1963, as 

LUIS FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ. ee. CLA Station,) Mexico, 

D. F., has advised that thas suyject 15 well knowly to that 

office and usualiy can be identified by the fact that he 

consistently uses the 28th of some month in the year 1936 

as his birth date. stated this individual on various 

oceasions has falsely represented himself in Mexico and else- 

where aS being cornected with intelligence activities. 

    

     

   

The Bureau will note that the CIA memorandum of 

3/2.'63 concluded that this individual was apparently a 

pathological liar. The Bureau will also note that Miami airtel 

of 3.16/63 mentioned above recorded that this individual, whose 

true name was never firmly established, was to be returned to 

Mexico from “Miami, Florida, and this data generally agrees 

with FERNANDEZ’.statement that he was "deported" from Miami, 

Florida, to “exirc, in February, 1963.U 

SOURCES 
  

cnelosed letterhead memorandum isJSA ROLAND E, TREAT/ who The confidential source abroad mentioned in the 

conducted investigation which is not otherwise TRESE) ho 
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7 Information received trom/attorney SANTIAGO IBANEZ ) 

LLAMAS of the Mexican Immigration vice, Mexico, D. F., 

us set forth in the enclosed letterhead memorandum, was 

cecured by SA JOSEPH B. GARCIA.U 

CLASSIFICATION 

The enclosed letterhead memorandum is classified 

“CONFIDENTIAL te protect security informants of continuing 

value engaged in work in Mexico of interest to the national 

security of the United States and to protect the Bureau's 

operations in a Joreign country.@ 

LEAD_ 
MEXICO CITY OFFICE 

  

At Mexico, D. F., Mexico 

Will continue to report results of investigation 

of allegations arising in this matter.V
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“. UNITED STATES C ERNMENT 

- v _ ee 
r, ‘ DATE: 5/7/64 

it ae 
FROM ‘yAiLegat, Mexico (105-3702) (P) 

| v 7: 
. SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka 

‘ IS - R - CUBA 

i 
t , . 

é ENCLOSURES 

i i. ~~ — 
Enclosed herewith to the Bureau are thic following: 

1. Copy of Legat. Mexico letter of 5/7/64, enclosing { . 

photographs and negatives tnereof of localities . “¢ 

. involved in visit of OSWALD to Mexico. We cyl 

/; fry 
[/ 2. One large "Guia Roji™ wall map and one index |! - 3 gene eee 

ty booklet relating thereto. }. om ee Fes j 
. gil ere i. 

3. One pocket map and one index booklet relating’ 5 i} “Af 

i thereto, published by "Guia Roji"™ for the ae 

\, Federal District of Mexico. j 
} : 

REFERENCES 
? 

a 7 
. Bureau cable dated 430/64; letter from President's [: 

“ Commission General Counsel J. LEE RANKIN to the Director, ’ 

r- Gated 4.24/64, and furnished to Mexico City by routing slip 

yu. dated 429.64. 

° ADMINISTRATIVE 

, ’ In view of the fact that the Mexico City office 

does not have adequate equipment for marking the large wall 

1 . map described above, the areas of interestta_the President's 

: - Commission nave been marked on the sraller. mapy and it is 

to. suggested that the Mechanical Sect ig vtthe Bureau appropriately 

tee, mark the large wall map prion At Wyensmittal to the Commission. 
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Cersetw? 

For the assistance of the Méthaitieal Section, 

the following inforwation is recorded with respect to the 

localities on the smaller map which are marked with a numvper 

and an "X's 

1. Map location: L-M - ll. 

Bus terminal of Flecha Roja bus line, Calle Heroes 

Ferrocarrileros No. 45. 

Map location: M - 11. 

Hotel del Comercio, Calle Bernardino Sahagun No. 19. 

Map location: M - 11. 

Mexico City terminal of the Transportes Frontera 

bus line, Calle Buenavista No. 7. 

fap location: L - 12. 

Mexico City terminal of Transportes del Norie bus 

line. Avenida Insurgentes Sur No. 137. 

Map lecation: M - 12. 

Oifices of the Chihuahuense Travel Agency, Paseo 

de la Reforma 52-5. 

Map location: J - 14. : 

Cuban diplomatic establishment (Embassy and Consulate), 

Mexico City, Calle Francisco Marques 160. 

Map location: J - 15. 

Sovict diplomatic establishment (Embassy, Consulate 

and other offices). Calle Calzada Tacubaya 204, 

Mexico City. 

Map location: J - 16. 

Plaza Mexico bullfight arena, “Ciudad Deportes” 

(Sport City). 

Map location: WN - 12. 

Hotel Cuba, Calle Republica de Cuba No. 69. 
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REQUEST OF BUREAU 

If deemed appropriate, it is suggested that the 

Bureau Mechattical Section prepare the clearest possible 

markings on the enclosed wall map and, utilizing the 

photographs and negatives relating to the locations listed 

above, prepare an exhibit for submission to the President's 

Commission. _. 
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To : . Director, FBI (105-82555) DATE:: 5/7/64 
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‘ FROM | ject, Mexico (105-3702) (P) 
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ENCLOSURES: 

Enclosed herewith to the Bureau are composite 

photographic proois and puotographs with accompanying 

negatives, where avaoilabjJe, as follows: 
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4, i 3. Composite photograph with 8 scenes of the Hotel del 

; 4 Comercio, the Flecha Roja bus terminal. and tne . 

Transportes Frontera bus terminal in Mexice. D.y. ua 

24 / 

4. Composite photograph with 4 scenes of the anteriSr 4 8S 

of the Flecha Roja bus terminal in Mexico, 7D. Fy uw. ?¢ oN 

5. 

  

6. Composite photograp: with 4 scenes of the exterior, / 2 

and interior of the ,;Chihuahuense Travel Agency in \/ ; 

. Mexico. D. F. Wi | 1 ar , ae SS 
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, t. Composite photograph with 6 scenes of the exterior 

/ and interior of the Transportes del Norte bus 

terminal in Mexico, D. F.w 

© 8, Photograph of exterior of Hotel Norte and the 

| Transportes del Norte bus terminal at Monterrey, 

Nuevo Leon, Mexico. y 

Photograph of restaurant area of Transportes del 

Norte bus terminal at Monterrey, Nuevo Leon.u 

i
.
 

A
S
 

2S
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 "" wo 

10. Photograph of ticket counter area of Transportes 

del Norte bus termine] at Monterrey, Nuevo Leon. 

ll. Photograph of waiting area of Transportes del Norte 

bus terminal at Monterrey, Nuevo Leon. Y 

12. Photograph of waiting area and restaurant entrance 

of Transportes del Norte bus terminal at Nonterrey, y 

Nuevo Leon. 

12. 53 negatives for enclosures listed above numbered u 

1 through 7. 

REFERENCES: . 

Bureau cable dated 4/30/34; letter from President's 

Commission General Counsel J. LEE RANKIN to the Director, 

dated 4/24°64 and furnished to Mexico City by routing slip wy 

dated 4/29,’64. 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 
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. For the information of the photographic laboratory 

of the Bureau, in the event it is desired to prepare enlarge- 

ments of any of the scenes for possible transmittal to the 

President's Commission, specific descriptive data concerning 

each scene is being placed on the reverse side of each set 

of composite photographs. y 

Under separate cover, there is being forwarded to 

the Bureau, together with a copy of this letter, the best 

available city map of the Federal District for marking of 

the areas and localities which appear on the enclosed u 

photographs. 
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Vio ___ AIRTEL 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

1 DERECTOR FBI (105-82555) 

vi LEGAT, MEXICO (105-3702) (P) 
» 

FROM: 
G . 

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA 

IS = R = CUBA 

ReBucab No. 68 of 4/30/64, wh 

the Presidential Commission in latter's 

4/24/64. Section (5) of this letter co 

of “dossier” on OSWALD furnished to Amb 

the Bureau shortly after the assassinat 

A review of the Mexico City f 

discloses the following documents were 

MANN by this office and may constitute 

reference was made by the Commission: 

1. One copy each of two unda 

captioned 

(Type in plain text or code) 

“Assassination of President JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY, 

~
b
L
o
w
d
i
-
 

i
 

ee eee a ee ee ee oe we oe ee we oe 

GONTIDENTIAL oo 
con SS : 
ae 
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ich outlined requests of 

letter to the Bureau of 

vered request for copy 

assador THOMAS MANN by 

ion. 

ile on this matter 

furnished to Ambassador 

the "dossier" to which 

\ 
oot 

' 

ted memoranda, one 
oe 
' 

Je 

' 

Dallas, Texas, November 22, 196 3," and the other captioned 

were prepared at the Bureau. 

"JACK L, RUBY, also known as Jack Leon Ruby, 

Murder of LEE HARVEY OSWALD, November 24, 1963." 
Jack Rubenstein; 

Both memoranda 

The first consisted of 11 pages 

plus a two-page list of exhibits. 

pages. Copies of the two memoran 

on 11/27/63 by Bureau supervisor 

briefing Ambassador MANN. Follow 

Ambassador by KEENAN and Legat AN 

The second consisted of 17 

da were brought to Mexico City 

LAURENCE P, KEENAN for use in 

ing the briefing of the 

DERSON on 11/28/63, one copy 

each of the two memoranda was given to Ambassador MANN at his 

request since under the circumstances 0 f the moment this request 

could not be logically declined. 

n C8\ictureau        
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3. A memorandum was fu 1ished the Ambassador on 
12/3/63 concerning allegations of a walk-in mental case who 

F 4 gave the name of LUIS/FERNANDEZ/GONZALEZ. Subsequently, Nie Wee 
investigation revealed FERNAND Z to have been lying in this =~ 
particular instance ‘and to have a background of fabrication. 
Information concerning the FERNANDEZ allegations was being 
included in the Summary being prepared here; however, in view 
of the Commission's interest in the "dossier," a separate 
letterhead memorandum concerning the allegations has been 

Prepared and is being forwarded. 

The above-listed items are the only documents 
furnished to Ambassador MANN by this office which could 
possibly appear in his "dossier." It is entirely possible 
the latter also contains memoranda sent to him by the CIA here 
and copies of cable messages sent by him to the State Department 
and vice versa. While in Mexico City the three Commission 

representatives mentioned that they had conferred with Ambassador 
MANN immediately prior to coming here, and it is presumed he 
made available to them for reading all the material in his 

possession E 

ReBucab instructed that copies of material furnished 

to Ambassador MANN be furnished the Bureau. It is believed the 
two memevanda mentioned in No. 1 above are available at the 
Bureau and probably have already been made available to the 

Commission, Mexico City memorandum of 12/11/63 mentioned under 
No. 2 above is in possession of the Bureau. A complete 

letterhead memorandum concerning the LUIS FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ 

allegations, which includes the information furnished to 

Ambassador MANN, is going forward in this pouch and will be 

| available for dissemination to the Commission if the Bureau s0 

desires, 

All other pending matters here are being vigorously 

pursued in order to bring this case to a logical conclusion at 

the earliest possible date. 

~2- ' 
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CADLEGRAM URGENT 

TO LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO CITY (105-3702) 

') FROM DIRECTOR FUL (105-82555) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS - R = CUBA. 

REURLET APRIL TWENTY EIGHT LAST AND LETTERHEAD SUBMITTED RE 

IDENTITIES OF AGENTS WHO CONDUCTED INVESTIGATION IN MEXICO.   

M
A
Y
S
)
 

: 

b. BUREAU IS DISSEMINATING TO COMMISSION YOUR APRIL TWENTY EIGHT 

if LAST LETTERHEAD, ‘THE METHOD UTILIZED IN PREPARING RE LHN; NAMELY, 

z LIMITING IDEXTIFICATIGN OF AGENTS TO THOSE WHO CONDUCTED INQUIRY 

y
e
 

a 
A 
e
e
:
 

IN THOSE AREAS IN WHICH COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVES EXPRESSED . 

INTERFST, MEETS WITH BUREAU APPROVAL PROVIDING THERE IS No 

MISUNDERSTANDING ON THIS POINT. SHOULD THERE RE ANY POSSIBILITY 

THAT COMMISSION REPRESENTAT IVES WHO WERE IN MEXICO EXPECT TO 

RECEIVE COMPLETE LISTING OF ALL AGENTS YOUR OFFICE WHO CONDUCTED 

INVESTIGATION, PREPARE SUPPLEMENTAL LIC1 INCORPORATING SUCH DATA. 

ADVISE IN THIS REGARD, NEXT DAILY SUMTARY s DL COPY BY MAIL. 
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CABLE TO MEXICO CITY 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
105-82555 

NOTE: 

Legat previously advised by cable that Commission representatives 

when in Mexico requested identities of Bureau Agents there who 

conducted investigation, It was approved that this info be furnished 

to Commission. Incoming let which transmits LHM states that in 

interest of security of Bureau operations in Mexico, it wa not 

deemed advisable to list for the Commission the identities of all 

Agents of Mexico City Office and for this reason only those Agents 

who conducted substantive investigation in which Commission 

representatives displayed definite interest were listed in LHM. 
Advisable to make certain that this is what Commission waagts as 
opposed to the complete listing. Commission's written confirmation 

dated 4-24-64 of the requests made of Legat, Mexico City,--by their 
representatives makes no mention of listing of our Agents—who 
conducted investigation in Mexico, . 32 
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“ URGENT 5-7-64 
T0/P RECTOR 
FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO. 601 

BUFILE 105-82555/“) 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS-R=CUBA. 
FOLLOWING 1S DAILY SUMMARY. 
REBUCAB 73 INSTANT DATE RE APRIL 28 LHM WITH IDENTITIES 

AGENTS WHO CONDUCTED INVESTIGATION IN MEXICO, COMMISSION 

REPRESENTATIVES WHEN HERE INDICATED INTEREST ONLY IN IDENTITIES 

AGENTS WHO THROUGH TESTIMONY COULD AUTHENTICATE DOCUMENTARY Ay 

EVIDENCE SUCH AS PASSENGER LISTS, HOTEL RECORDS, TICKETS, 7 

ETC. LHM PREPARED ON THIS BASIS, SINCE REQUEST OF REPRESENTATIVES 

\) WAS ORAL, BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO REQUEST COMMISSION TO SUBMIT 

LETTER CLARIFYING DESIRES IN SAME MANNER OTHER ORAL REQUESTS! 

CONFIRMED AND AMPLIFIED IN COMMISSION LETTER APRIL 24 LAST. 

RE OFFICIAL MEXICAN GOVERNMENT REPORT REQUESTED BY 

COMMISSION OF ACTING SECRETARY OF GOVERNMENT LUIS ECHEVERRIA. 

SOURCE ADVISED TODAY REPORT ALMOST COMPLETED AND PROBABLY WILL 

BE FORWARDED TOMORROW TO FOREIGN @F§LCE FOR TRANS TEAR TO. 31) 

EMSASSY. nrc. 3h (OS 7 

RE BUREAU LEADS AND COMMISSION REQUESTS. FOLLOWING 

MATERIAL TRANSMITTED TODAY'S POUCH: LHM AND’ MEXICAN "EM-11 

FORMS RE PERSONS OTHER THAN TOURISTS WHO ENTERED AND“DEPARTED 

MEXICO SAME DAY AS OSWALD; PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS OF LOCATIONS 

IN MEXICO CONNECTED WITH OSWALD; SEPARATE LHM'S RE TIME OF 
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79 MAY 18 1964 
Uf the intelligence contained in the abore message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s ee ic system 
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PAGE TWO FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO, 601 — 

ARRIVAL OF FLECHA ROJA BUS WITH OSWALD SEPTEMBER 27 LASI, 

EFFORTS TO LOCATE PASSENGER LIST FOR FOREGOING BUS TRIP, 

VERIFICATION TELEPHONE NUMBERS SOVIET AND CUBAN DIPLOMATIC 

ESTABLISHMENTS APPEARING IN OSWALD'S ADDRESS BOOK, AND LHM RE- 

CORDING ALLEGATIONS OF MENTAL CASE, LUIS FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ. 

RE OSWALD'S DEPARTURE FROM MEXICO. TRANSPORTES DEL 

NORTE BUS PASSENGER AUGUSTO AGUILAR LOCATED FOLLOWING INVESTI- 

GATION STATES OF TABASCO AND CAMPECHE AND ADVISED BUAGENT 

YESTERDAY HE MADE TRIP TO HOUSTON BUT RECALLED FEW DETAILS 

CONCERNING OTHER PASSENGERS. HE REMEMBERED INCIDENT AT 

KILOMETER 26 STATION WITH AMERICAN AND GAVE APPROXIMATE 

DESCRIPTION OF OSWALD BUT COULD NOT POSITIVELY IDENTIFY PHOTOS 

OF SUBJECT AS AMERICAN OF INCIDENT. HOUSTON SHOULD DISCONTINUE 

EFFORTS TO LOCATE AGUILAR. 

ADDITIONAL SUMMARY TOMORROW. 

CLARK D. ANDERSON ~~. 

RECEIVED: 5-8-64 12:12 AM EFH     
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hi Ae intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Feply, Please Refer to Houston, Texas 

fiie No. 

ai 

April 30, 1964 

LEE HARVEY OSA 
INTERNAL SECURITY - R - CUBA 

Investigation has identified two traveling bes 

as possibly having been the property of Lee Harvey Oswald, 

and possibly usec by him in traveling between New Orieans, 

Louisiana; Mexico City; and Laredo, Texas. These articles 

have been icentified as Commission Exhibit Al, @ plue cloth 

zipper bag, and Commission Exhibit c254, a green cloth bag; 

lnown as a "Bee &" bag, Photographs made available of 

these two bags revealed one sicc of the green cloth bag 

carried what appeared to be markings made in yellow chalk 

waien consisted of the numerals "9/26" and a third marc 

apove the numeral "26" which coulg not be read, These 

photographs disclosed tne top surface of tne green cloth 

baz contained portions of two fragments of what appeared 

to be bus company stickers of tne Continental Trailways 

Bus Company. Aliso attacnea to the handle of the green 

cloth bag was a portion of a baggage cneck of the Cconti- 

nental Trailways, Dallas, Texas, 4dentified in the upper 

left hand corner as Form Number T-13. 
\ 

On April 29, 1964, 5. Ro Cobb, Station Manager, 

Continental Trailways Bus Terminal, Eouston, Texas, viewed 

the above photographs and mace the following comuentss 

The markings made in yeliow chalic on the side of 

the green cloth bas neld no significance to Codd, wno 

stated the Continental Trailways Bus Company does nov 

' COPIES DESTROYED 

JAN 20 1972 

Me 105-3702: 856
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Re: LES HARVEY OSWALD 7 

follow a practic? of making such markongs on she surfaces 

of customers! luczgacze, but that ail ic noifying marks ape 

In « cn printed forms which are either attached by adnes-ve 

or tied by string to tne lucgace tnvolved. Mr. Codd stated 

he wes aucre of no system of marwing utilized py any bus 

company involving the marking of lucsese with chalk. Coub 

suzzested that such a system of marking could possibiy be 

used by the Lamigration and Naturalization Service or by 

the Custons officers of tne United States or other countries 

in connection with bagzage being transferrec across invere 

national boundaries. 

2 

e 

With respect to tne two pnoy svaphs of fragmenvs 

of peper stickers afrixea to the top suprace of tne green 

cloth baz, Mir, Cood readily identified tnese fragments as 

beings portions of Continental Treilwarys identification 

stickers which are normally affixed to the lusgege of 

travelers by adhesive in orcer to identify the luggage and 

4ts destination in the event tne vaccage teas snould pecore 

lost. Cobb stated tnese sticiers are nomially presented to 

the traveler with the retuect tiat he weite his name anc 

adavess on tnem, after whicn the 0 exiting is removed anc 

they are stuck by acuesive to the surface of the bag. Cobb 

made availebdle blani: copies of these identification stickers 

and it is noted they are printed on slicic white paper in 

rec init. The words “Continental Trailways" appear across 

the top of tnis sticier, followed by three ruled lines and 

tne words "Ione, Address, City," Prinves acrocs the lever 

edze of these stickers is the phrase "Route of tne SILVER 

EACLES." These identification stickers iieasure 12" py 23", 

itr, Codd noted that the photograph or a portion of one of 

these stickers conteins the lettering " ouse of the SILVER" 

which is identical with the pnrace printed along the lower 

edze of the tdentification sticker, Covd @aiso pointed our 

that the two fragments of these stickers appearing on the 

green cloth bag were located on opposite ends or the bas 

which suggested to him that they coulda nave been affined 

at different times and at different places, altnougn Covo 

could not state this as a cGerinite conclusion, : 

Cobp readily identified the pnotosrapn of tne 

top porticn of a bassege check tied by string to tne handle 

of the mreen clotn bag as being a portion of a bagsece
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RE: LED HARVEY OSWALD 

eheck regularly ured by Continental Trailways Bus Company. 

Cobb stated the fact the words "Dalles, Pexas" appeare 

after the words "Cortinental Trailways" carried no signifi- 

ance whatever inasmuch as these pagsage enecks were all 

printed in Dailas and distributed from Continental's Dallas 

Heaccuarters to various bus stations in otner cities, Cobb 

noted that the words “Form Number T-13" appear on the upper 

left side of the pnotozraph of this baggage check, and ne 

exnibited copies of other basgase checks which contained 

gentical printing. Cobb pointed out, nowever, that tne 

format of this particuler forn nad apparently been chanzec 

"several months azo" inasmuch as the words "Vom Number 

T-13" have been replaced on pagzase checks recently re- 

ceived by other writing. Copb stated the neadcuarters of 

Continental Trailways Bus Company at Dallas, Texas, should 

have a record of the date at which this change was made. 

Cobb made available blank copies of Continental Trailways 

baggage ehecks which he stated were identical with the 

check partially snow in the phevograpn of the green cloth 

bag mentioned above, 

e) 

Cobb pointed out that inasmuch as the identifi- 

cation number aprearing on the bagzece checks used by 

Continentel Trailways had been torn from tne fragments of 

the above check appearing in the thotograph of tne green 

cloth bas, there was no informavicn available on that 

photosraph which could serve to identify the cities in- 

yolved in this travel or the date on which the travel was 

performed, 
- 

On April 29, 1954, Jim Duke, Supervisor of Pogzace 

Department, Continental Trailways Bus Terminal, Houston, 

Texas, also examined the photographs menticned above asia 

yerified the information furnished in detail by E. R. Coob. 

se stated from carefully examining tnese photograpns ne 

could add nothing to the comnents mace by hr. Cobb.
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FBI ; 
| 

Date: 4/30/64 ; 

1 

[ransieit tne following in | 
(Type in plain text or code) ; 

Vis AIRTEL AIR MAIL 1 

| 
(Priority) 4 

~~ f= = nen rrr rrr Low--+-+-— 1 

4 

fi 
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 

FRO!3 SAC, HOUSTON (105-1291) 

Le, 

SUBJECT: \\ LEE HARVEY OS".LD 
Is - R - CUBA 
(00; Dallas) 

RE: Bureau airtel dated 4/28/64. 

Enclosea for the Bureau are ten copies ofa 

» letterhe:d memorancum under above caption, Also enclosed 

~~ for the Bureau are tivo copies of Continental Trailways 

2 3 identification stickers and two copies of blank Continental j;-/ 

: feo Trailways bazsnce checks. Tne Bureau mey desire to make a 

ei copies of the latter tyvo items evailable to the President's 

5S Ww Commission, Also enclosed for the Bureau are the six photo- 

a 2 grapns of portions of two pieces of luggage identified in 

hx referenced Bureau airtel as Commission Exnibits Al and C254, 

n ‘ : 

“LY Enclosed for Dallas are two copies of letterheas 

"ORS memorendua under above caption, Encloces for Sen Antonio 

3 are three copies of this letternead meio; ancun. 

SIS. s . e Sa ° 367 
- = 

ees REC 13 IV 7 Y ” . _. _ 

* 4 < 
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c= ay 
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1s MAL 1 1994 

oy AN St: . iS 3)- Bureau cee 20) (AM) (Roi) 
Prshak ~- Dallas (100-10451) (Enc. 2) (alt) fe 

tS ‘} 3 - San Antonio (105-2909) (Enc. 3) (Ai) (Rit) 

ao aN 2 ~ Houston , 
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HO 105-1291 

AT DALLAS, TEXAS: 

If not already done, will make inquiry of appro- 

priate sources at Continental Trailwa:rs Bus Company to 

Getezuine when the formet of bagsase checs previously 

‘Gentified by printing on the checks as Form Nuaver T-i2 

was chanzed to delete this printed identification, It is 

noted Continental employees at Houston believe tnis chonze 

was mide "several months ago", which might essist in dever- 

riining the period at which the frescdent of bagsage eneci 

was attached to the "Bee 4" bag under consideration. 

SAN ANTONTOs 

AT LAREDO, TEXAS: 

Will interview employees of the U. S. Cuctoias 

service and IS at Lereco, Texas, to detcimiine if the 

yellow chalk marxings appearing on the siue of the ebove 

"Bee 4" baz is typical of any system of marking uced by 

either of these agencies at Lareco, 

AT NUEVO LAPEDD, MEXICO: 

Will nate similer inquiries through established 

sources in the liexicxon customs agency to Getermine if the 

yellow ehalk mavitings are typical of any system of marking 

utilized by that agency.



Wr. Tolesn —— 

Mr. Relment -— 

Str. Mehr ou -- 

Mr. Ceover —— 

Air. fap ahaa 

- Wr, Comrat 
We tt h { 

Mr. uvcrs 

“a . 
} 

t 
| 
| 
' 
J 
| 
| 

D : 
{ Mr. Gals 

ate: 5/1/64 I ‘ 
\ Str. 

j 
5 
t 
| 

4 

rose (8 . 12-13-$6) 
. 

0 7 ( a Cs 

FBI 

Transmit the following in ° 
  

a (Type in plain text or code) Mr, Troitet 

Tile. Room 
4 Miss Holes 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) I Miss Gandy 
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DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 
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Re: MARGARET 4(] WOLFF ~~ 
“HP a 

ReBuairtel 4/27/64, which requested check of passport 

records office in effort to further identify WOLFF. Legat, 

Mexico City, pointed out that in absence of record in Mexican 

immigration files of MARGARET A. WOLFF, possibility existed 

she was traveling on U.S. passport visaed by Mexican Government.) 

WOLFF was believed to be the German-American school teacher IS) 
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who vacationed in Yucatan, 

Jt 

‘ea The records of the Passport Office, U.S. Department 

of State, were checked on 4/29 and 4/30/64, by SA JAMES F, 

WORRISSEY, with the cooperation of WILLIAM MALONE, Researcher, 

Passport Division, U.S. Department of State. Coe 4 6 
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1. A:paSsport application dated 3/25/63, for 

MARGARET AMELIA’ WOLFF revealed she was born 11/23/40, Cambridge, 

Maryland; resided 15 Locust .Street,. Cambridge, Maryland. She — 

was described as five feet, blonde or reddish blonde hair, 

hazel eyes. A student, her approximate date of departure.was / 
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4/30/63, from New York via the Saturnia. The proposed : 

length of stay was for one year for travel and study, She‘ 

listed most of the European countries as visiting places. -.:. 

Both her parents were born in Maryland; ‘father resides Toe 

Locust Street address. Passport Number D265953 (last digit 

not clear) was issued 3/26/63. . - mo -   | ' \,2- A passport application dated 5/6/63, for a be 

. MARGAREI(WOLFF revealed she was born_12/22/99, Berlin, 4 
”\ Germany, resided 1176 3/4 _South_Norton_Avenue, Los-Angeles_-- 

  

i % 19, California, Her approximate date of departure was 

ts May, 1963. She intended to visit Germany to see her mother, 

je Passport number D113012 was issued 5/10/63, She was a 

= widow, . 
_ oT , ; L . | 

+E ‘3° A passport application dated 4/15/55,for a R- 

(> MARGARETY WOLFF revealed.she_was_born 4/23/26, Schuettorf, “t 

ie. Germany; ‘emigrated to U.S, 3/31/50; resided 1444 37th y4 

: ‘ Street, North Bergen, New Jersey; five feet three inches, 

: x grey eyes, brown hair; occupation was inspector; maiden 

A name MARGARET DICKMANN; - Last married 11/14/47, to NORWOOD __ 
iF. FERRIS} WOL , born Indianapolis, 7/23/26. fie 2 ee 

‘ wnt an ee —    
. The above constitutes the practical possibilities 

. available from passport records allowing for age factor. 
. Fegm information available, it is not known whether any . 

$ «... of, the above is identical to the MARGARET A, WOLFF described 

+ “Ol dn $eairtel, Accordingly, any lead to locate and interview 

:S is left to the discretion of the Bureau or office of origin. P
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5/5/64 

1 = Stokes 

To; SAC, Baltimore (105-7740) (Enclosures = 2) 

2 - Los Angeles (105-15823) (Enclosures = 2) 

2- Ae Oe) (Enclosures =< 2) 

X- 117 oo 
Director, FBI (105=82555)}—— 3 G “y m4 

IS - R = CUBA 

  _ ‘Fron: | 

traveling as H. 0. Lee, is believed 

8:30 a.m., 10/2/63 via 
which arrived at Monterrey, Mexico, 

Monterrey Oswald and passerigers for 

bus 373. 

Manifest of bus 332 shows 

For information of Paltinore, los Angeles and Newark, Oswald, 

to have departed from Mexico City 

bus number 332 of the Transportes del Norte line 

9:15 p.m., same date, At. 

Laredo transferred to Del Norte 

passenger in seat 4, second window 

geat on driver's side was one Margarot A. Wolff, whose destination was 

listed as Laredo. Efforts to identify Wolff neg ative to date and there 

ds :no record of her in Mexico or U . 8. immigration files. It appears 

Wolff was traveling on an exchange ticket and on 10/2/63 she traveled 

only;-to Monterrey, Mexico. One of passengers on bus 332 recalled a 

‘6 aAmcrican woman aboard bus who had been a schoolteacher in U. S&S. 

1 
gh
t 

gap
e 

a? 
6 

LU
E 
EG
R 

PR
 

on 
So
rt
a 

ee
 

  

: ‘€or 45’or 20 years and who was returning to U. §. efter vacationing in 

Yucatan, This woman described as approximate 

English and Ccrman,. It is not known if schoo 
ly 50 and able to speak 

ltcacher may be identical 

with Wolff. 

Enclosed for Paltinore, Los An geles and Newark are two copies 

of self-explanatory airtel dated 5/1/64 fron WFO recording results of 

check of Passport Office, State Department, in effort to identizy 

Margaret A, Wolff. 

1 = Pallas (100~-10461) 
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Airtel to Baltimors . 3 

Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD ~ 

105-82555 : 

identified in enclosed airtel in effort to determine if one of then 

may be identical with the Margaret A. Wolff who was passenger on 

bus 332 leaving Mexico City morning of 10/2/63. If so determined, 

display photograph of Oswald to ascertain if she can identify him 

es fellow passenger, and ascertain if she can furnish any informa=- 

tion regarding other passengers on Lus in question, Wolff apperently 

_ wat next to a Roberto P, Gonzalez who was destined to Monterrey. 

Report results in letterhead memorandun setting ; forth 

therein brief predication statenent.
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BUSINESS ASSOCIATE OF HORACIO DURAN ADVISED LATTER HAS. 

OWNED RENAULT SINCE 1961 WHEN VEHICLE BROUGHT HERE FRIM 

CIJDAD OBRESON, SONDRA, BUT AFFIRMED AUTOMOBILE LIGHT GREY oS 

COLOR AND PRESENTLY STORZD AT GARAGE FOLLOWING ACCIDENT AND iQ. 

INABILITY OF DURAN TO PAY FOR REPAIRS. 
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IN VIEW OF WEAKNESS OF GUTIERREZ ALLEGATIONS PREVIOUSLY 

MENTIONED TO BUREAU, DISCREPANCY BETWEEN DURAN VEHICLE AND 

THAT DESCRIBED BY GUTIERREZ, APPARENT FACT DURAN VEHICLE AT 

CUBAN EMBASSY FEBRUARY 25 LAST BECAUSE OF EMPLOYMENT OF SILVIA J 

DURAN, THIS OFFICE WILL SUBMIT LHM NEW INVESTIGATION TO 6:     
  

AND CONDUCT TG FUR TER INQUIRY UACB. 77, 7 

, us A3— REC: 28 oft me 
Le A Clas Be " rel | aye ek CLARK MF 908 ANDERSON ~ ‘hon c 

3 (ete f'G- 2 ye MAY | fe " 

REVEIVED: 5 06 PM NCC —_ — S 07 

7 SN ApESAe ° in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it ce Us 

rotect the Sea s rome ic oC. 105-370. a- f60_ 
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URGENT 5=9=6), " 1" 

70 DIRECTOR Taf 

ROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO. 608 

BUF ILE 105-€2555. luce HARVEY OS™NALD,, 1S = R = CUBA. 
FOLLOGING 1S DAILY SUCJARY. RE OSWALD'S TRAVEL TO MEXICO. 

BAGGAGE HANDLERS AT FLECHA ROJA AND TRANSPORTES DEL NORTE 

TERMINALS UNABLE TO RECOGNIZE PHOTOS OF LUGGAGE POSSIBLY USED 

BY OSWALD BUT CLAIMED DATE AND INITIAL IN CHALK OR CRAYON IS 

TYPICAL MEXICAN CUSTOMS INSPECTION MARKING. PERSONNEL AT HOTEL 

DEL COMERCIO UNABLE TO IDENTIFY LUGGAGE ALTHOUGH HOTEL MAID 

EXPRESSED OPINION SUBJECT HAD BEEN USING BLUE ZIPPER HANDBAG 

ONLY. HOTEL GUESTS CARLOS DOMINGUEZ AND PEDRO RODRIGUEZ AND 

MEMBERS OF ORCHESTRA OF POLO OUENAS IDENTIFIED AND INTERVIEWED } 

BY INFORMANT WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. yA. 

LEADS PRESENTLY OUTSTANDING RELATE TO HOTEL GUESTS, ~ 

| TRANSPORTES DEL NORTE PASSENGERS WHICH ARE UNDER INVESTIGATION 

THROUGHOUT NEXICO ANO ALLEGATION AT EL SALVADOR WHICH WILL BE 

HANDLED BY AGENT ON CURRENT ROAD TRIP. IT 1S ANTICIPATED _ 

SUMMARY WILL BE COMPLETED MAY 13 NEXT ANO IT APPEARS SPECIAL 

SQUAD MIGHT BE RELEASED THAT DATE, ANO PENDING INQUIRIES AND 

REPORTING ASSUMED BY PERMANENT PERSONNEL THIS OFFICE, IT ALSO | 

APPEARS THAT VOLUME AND NATURE OF PENDING INQUIRIES NO LONGER = | 

JUSTIFY TRANSZITTAL OF DAILY SUMMARY, BUREAU REQUESTED TO | 

| 
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  ADVISE IF LATTER WAY BE DISCONTINUED AND IF 1T CONCURS IN 

) | RETURI TO UNITED STATES OF SPECIAL SQUAD IF NO ADDITIONAL 

DEVELOPMENTS IN MEANTIME. 3 
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URGENT /5-9-6 
TO DIRECTOR 

4 FROM/LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO. 609 “vl 

: ae ( 
; BUFILE 105- 259) 

c LEE HARVEY OSWALD, ,IS-R-CUBA.   FOLLOWING IS 5 1S DAILY SUMMARY « 

RE TRANSPORTES DEL NORTE PASSENGERS LIST. CHECK OF HOTELS, 

TRAVEL AGENCY AND REGISTRATION LISTS AT TOURIST ATTRACTIONS AT 

MERIDA, YUCATAN AND VICINITY DEVELOPED NO INFORMATION 

IOENTIFIABLE WITH MARGARET A. WOLFF. INQUIRIES CONTINUING. 

RE HOTEL DEL COMERCIO. INQUIRIES BY BUAGENT AND SOURCES 

AT MERIDA DEVELOPED NO INFORMATION TO IDENTIFY PEDRO QUIJANO 

AND ANGELICA PEREYRA. INQUIRIES THIS PHASE CONTINUING. 
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If the intelligence contained in the above message ig to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
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T 5-1-6) = ¢ 

DIRECTOR 2] ns Qy TE 

FROM LEGAT RIO DE JANEIRO NO. 585 . 
pike 

7 \ BuriLe 105-8255. cated g ashe to Re- ae 
ait LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS=R=CUBA. REBUCAB APRIL 2% LAST. 

d 

ip 
ne ARNOLDARESSLER INTERVIEWED BY LEGAT APRIL 30 LAST. OS 

2, KESSLER R ADVISED HE AT NO TIME IN CONTACT WITH OSWALD AND 

VV DID NOT MAKE STATEMENT HE HAD SUCH CONTACT. MAY HAVE ND? 

REMARK THAT HOMOBONO ALCARAZ ARAGON HAD STATED HE, ARAGON, 

ON ONE OCCASION MET OSWALD. “ARAGON REPORTEDLY TOLD KESSLER 

APPROXIMATELY MIDDLE LAST FEBRUARY HE HAD BEEN CONTACTED BY 

REPRESENTATIVES UNITED STATES EMBASSY, MEXICO CITY, CONCERNING 

: HIS CONTACT WITH OSWALD AND THAT HE TOLD EMBASSY REPRESENTATIVES 

t HE HAD ON ONE. OCCASION BEEN INTRODUCED 10 OSWALD AND, AS RECALLEL 

1 BY KESSLER, HAD POSSIBLY HAD COFFEE WITH HIM. KESSLER RECALLS/ } 
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wo OTHER DETAILS CONCERNING REPORTED CONTACT OF ARAGON WITH iA 

SX OSWALD « STATED ARAGON HAD BEEN WORRIED AS HE WAS AT THAT rier 

ATTEMPTING OBTAIN TEMPORARY UNITED STATES VISA AND FEARED 

Syd WOULD NOT OBTAIN IT. -* - . 

=KESSLER STATES HE WAS IN DETROIT SEPTEMBER” 28, ‘LAST, “HIS 

‘ \ NX BIRTHDAY,* AND DID NOT ARRIVE MEXICO CITY UNTIL APPROXIMATELY 

, MIDOLE OF OCTOBER ANDO CHECKED INTO CASA DE LOS AMIGOS UPON 

HIS ARRIVAL THERE. 

z KESSLER ADVISED HE QUIT SCHOOL AND TEACHING IN SAO PAULO 

APRIL ah LAST AS RECEIVED INSTRUCTIONS REPORT MILITARY SERVICE 

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION IN DETROIT MAY 22 NEXT. HE DEPARTING FOR 

BUENOS AIRES MAY 5, NEXT, FOR APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK AND WILL 

Me FLY FROM BUENOS AIRES, POSSIBLY STOPPING IN PERU COUPLE OF DAYS 

: 1B 
“N 
BUT WILL ARRIVE IN DETROIT IN TIME FOR PHYSICA Exay ATJONs 

4 4 DETAILS BEING FURNISHED MAY , POUCH. next {05 es SS 3546 

1D pecerveb: 12:15 PM uD A iB >a MAY 7 1964 
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~” > 8 C t /: 4 = Branigan 

1 - Lenihan 

1 - Stokes 

5/5/64 

1 ~- Anderson 

Airtel . OY 

ae pr 

fo: BAC, Detroit (100-31965) (Enclosure) 

t Q-Legat, Mexico City (105-3702) (Enclosure) 

|| _ 2-WFO (105-37111) Ginclosure) - - . 
- - - - 7* 

om: Dirpctor, yer (1058-82555) -- 35 7U 

LEK HARVEY OSWALD 
I8 = R = CUBA 

Enclosed for each recipient is one copy of Legat Rio de Janeiro 

cable 5/1/64 setting forth results of interview of Arnold Kessler. : 

04 Kessler denies having met Oswaldin: Mexico as 

: 5 Be further indicates that Homobono Alcaras 

Aragon had ac him, Kessler, that Aragon had once met Oswald in 

Mexico. Kessler further states that he Ieft Detroit 9/28/63 arriving 

4n Mexico around the middle of October, 1963, where he immediately 

checked into the Casa De Los Anigos. 

   

  

Previous investigation by Legat, Mexico, has verified 

Kessler's resiuence at Casa De Los Anigos from 2/12~-29/64. Further, 

Alcaraz Aragon, during interview, denied meeting Oswald in Mexico. 

It is further noted WFOairtel 4/10/64 indicates Kescster's 

proposed date of departure from the U. 8. was 10/1/63. 

Detroit verify! Kessler'’s presence in Detroit during latter 

part of September, 1965, and surep results of all investigation -: 

conducted to date. 

Legat, Moxico City, recheck records of Casa De Los Anigos to 

determine whether Kessler also resided there during 10/63. Surep 
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results. 

WFO also surep results of pertinent information set forth in WFC 

‘| pirtel 4/10/64, it fos, 

fin 3-w-Gan Frantisco (89-58) (Enclosure) nis DONG , . 
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Airtel to Detroit 
Re: LEB HARVEY OSWALD 
105-82555 

NOTE: 

  

   

    
A confidential source in San Franciscogijgs 3 je 

advised he met one Arnold in Mexico City 2/24-25/64 and 
he had dinéd with subject in Mexico City when subject was there 

from 9/26 to 10/3/63. Investigation determined "Arnold" to be 
Arnold Kessler, former student of University of California at 

Berkeley from Detroit, Michigan, who is presently in Brazil, 

Kessler was interviewed by Legat, Brazil, and denies having met 

Oswald as above, although indicating he may have made a remark 

that Homobonc Alcaraz Aragon hdd stated that he (Aragon) had met 

Oswald on one occasion, The above additional action appears 

warranted at this time.
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Tater LEE HARVEY OSWALD | 

Cherecter: INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA - CUBA 

fveors Letter in Spanish, previously reported, which alleged that 

a Mexican named "DUGLAS" was responsible for assassination 

of President KENNEDY, and that OSWALD and JACK RUBY knew 

nothing about it, according to Dr. LUIS CONTE AGUERO, was 

misinterpreted. Dr. CONTE stated he believes the correct 

translation of this letter to be that President KENNEDY was 

killed by a Mexican with the surname “DUGLAS" and -by. OSWALD, 

and tHat RUBY knew nothing about the assassination. Dr. 

CONTE will attempt, in his nightly radio program beamed to 

Cuba, to contact the letter writer for further details. 
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Details: The following investigation supplements information 

- contained in a previous report by Special Agent 

JAMES J. O'CONNOR dated March 27, 1964 at Miami, Florida, in 

this case. That report set forth information concerning the 

receipt of a letter in the Spanish language by Mrs. DIAMELBA 

-PELIPICH, Miami, Florida, dated January 31, 1964, at Havana, 

Cuba. It was stated a translation of this letter reflected 

the writer alleged that the assassination of President KENNEDY 

was committed by a Mexican named “DUGLAS" and. that OSWALD and 

JACK RUBY knew nothing about it. This lettef , altKough mailed 

to Mrs. PELIPICH, was directed to Dr. LUIS CONTE’ AGUERO of 

Miami, Florida, who has a nightly radio program beamed to 
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‘ Thie document contains neither recommendations nox scnel:eions of the FBI. It te the property of the FBI and ts loaned to 

your agency; it and ite contents are not to be distributed outeide your agency. 
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MM 105-8342 

Dr. CONTE stated the author of the letter had 

previously furnished him valuable information. Dr. CONIE, 

when contacted March 18, 1964, offered to attempt to contact 

the latter writer in an effort to obtain further details re- 

lating to “DUGLAS" and the latter's alleged involvement in 

the assassination. 

On April 17, 1964, Dr. LUIS CONTE AGUERO, 4365 

Southwest 2nd Street, Miami, Florida, was reinterviewed for 

the purpose of arranging contact by him with the letter 

Writer in Cuba, in order that the basis for and additional 

details of the allegation involving 'DUGLAS'' could be 

obtained. 

Upon giving further study to the letter contain- 

ing the allegation concerning "“DUGLAS", Dr. CONTE advised 

that the meaning he obtained from the letter was not that 

‘DUGLAS" assassinated President KENNEDY and that OSWALD and 

JACK’ RUBY knew nothing about it, but rather, that "pucZLas"” 

and- OSWALD together committed the assassination and that RUBY 

was not a figure in the assassination. 

Dr. CONTE stated that while the grammar of the 

letter and its lack of punctuation permitted the original 

translation that a Mexican named "DUGLAS" was responsible 

for the assassination and that OSWALD and RUBY knew nothing 

about it, his understanding of the Cuban vernacular made it 

clear to him that the translation should be as follows: 

"pregident KENNEDY was killed by 4 Mexican of the 

surnamé~! DUGLAS' and by him who was killed on the 

day they were taking him to the jail. (OSWALD). 

According to the way FIDEL talked to the Canadians, 

he (RUBY) who killed one (OSWALD) of the assassins 

of KENNEDY, knows nothing about the assassination." 
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Dr. CONTE said in his opinion it could not be con- 

cluded from the contents of the letter that the Canadians and 

the Panamanian mentioned as planning the deaths of President 

ROBERTO CHIARI of Panama and President ADOLFO LOPEZ MATEOS 

of Mexico were connected with the assassination of President 

KENNEDY: 
Dr. CONTE stated he will attempt to contact the 

writer of the letter on his nightly radio program broadcast 

under the name of “Centinelas de Libertad" {gentinels of 

Liberty) over Station WRUL, New York City. He advised that 

this program is broadcast over the facilities of WRUL under 

the auspices of Radio Americas from 9:00 to 9:30 P.M., Monday 

through Saturday. The program can be heard at 1160 kilo- 

—. ycles on the standard broadcast band and in the 49 meter 

Pand on short wave. ‘tHe said his method of obtaining the at- 

—Sentien of the letter writer in Cuba will be by use of the 

jatter's code name "X DEL’FRAC", which code name the letter 

€riter had furnished in a previous letter to Dr. CONTE. He 

aid he would request the letter writer to furnish additional 

etails relative to the last letter he had written which is 

- e one pertaining to "DUGLAS". He said he would make this 

adio request on several sufcessive nights. He said that 

in view of the delays experienced in receiving mail from Cuba, 

it could not be expected thkt an answer would be received 

from the letter writer until possibly a month later. Dr. 

CONTE stated he would immediately mntact the Miami Office 

of the FBI should he receive a letter in this matter. 
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

EASIS FOR INQUIRY 

The following information was made availatle by 2 

ecnfidential source abroad: 

Tne records of the Chihuahuense Travel Agency and 

the Trencreortes del Norte bus line terminal at Mexico, D. F. 

("D. F." refers to the Federel District of Mexico or the 

Federal C2pital, also known aS Mexico City), reflect that one 

H, Oo. LEE occupied seat No. 12 cn the Transportes del Norte 

bus Mo, 222 which departed from Mexico City_on October 2, 1953, 

with Monterrey and Nuevo Lareio, Mex So, a its destination. 

Accordins to the source, prastaSzg/AUrE MEZA, a resident of 

Mexico City, advised that he was passenger on the above- 

montdened bus and identified photographs of LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

as havinr been a passenger thereon. 

It also had been ascertained that OSWALD traveled 

from MNueso Laredo, Tamaulipas, to Mexico City on 2 bus of the 

Flecha Roja bus line on Septenvter 25-27, 1953, and during the 

trin had recommended to passengers on that bus that they seek 

hotele re modations at the Hetel Cuba in Mexico City. 

“ith respect to OSWALD'S lUuggZezEee, color photographs 

had teen provided of an olive-cclored 'nee-4" bag and a blue, 

canvas, zippered handbag which had been identified as the 

prererty of OSWALD. 

TRANSEORTCS DEL NORTE PASSENGERS 

ORIGINATING IN GUADALAJARA 

on April 3, 1964, 2 second confidential source abroad 

advised that the "Linea Azul" (Blue Line) bus company affords 
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‘service from Guadalajara, Jalisco, Mexico, to San Luis Potosi, 

State of San Luis Potosi, to make connections with Transportes 

del Norte for possible further travel to Monterrey and Nuevo 

Laredo, Mexico. According to this source, a reservations list 

for the Cctober 2, 1963, 8:00 Ail departure of the Blue Line 

tus from Guadalajara with San Luis Potosi as its destination 

reflects the following information as best the names and other 

det2 thereon could be deciphered: 

  

Namc of Fassenger Destination Ticket No. 

HILDA GUEZADA N. Laredo 77698 
mene een tne 99 

(Lines indicate a second 
pecsenger or seat reserved 

in that name.) 
JOSE CRUZ Monterrey 00751 

HILDA QUEZADA N. Laredo 77900 1/2 
(It was explained the "1/2" 
indicates half fare paid.) 

CECILIO CuRDENAZ hienterrey 00749 

JOSE NAZ% San Luis 14128 
VICTORIA NAGALLANES (Apparently did not travel.) 
MAZTHING ESQUIVEL Monterrey 00752 

FEDRO GTEZ, (GONZALEZ) Monterrey 00753 

AURELTO HPSZ, (KERNSNDEZ) San Luis 1352 

Source advised that comprehensive investigation, 

including a check of the files of the United States Consulate 

visa reeords, checks of telephcne directories, and numerous 

interviews of persons listed in the telephone directory with 

similer names, had been conducted at Guadalajara for the above 

narcs of persons traveling beycnd San Luis Potosi without 

identifying anyone who had been a passenger of Transportes del 

Norte on October 2, 1953. 

TRANSFORTES DEL NORTE BUS 
LIME OFERATIONS, MONTERREY 

The following information was furnished by a third 

corfidential source abroad: 
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CO NCFTAOR NEPAL 

GQ April 19, 1964, RADON, {REVINO QUEZADA, vice 

president apd manager of the Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico, 

termini? of the bus line, Trans) rtes del Norte, advised that 

tickets are taken up by the driver from passengers at the time 

they beard the bus, and he deposits them ina manila envelope, 

which is provided for that purpose in connection with each trip. 

He stated th- driver makes a not#tion on the outside of the 

envelope as to the number of passengers traveling over 4 determined 

section cf the route, and the tickets inside the envolope should 

coincide or balance with the notetion by the driver on the envelope. 

With respect to the records of the company for the 

trip of its bus No 373 on Octob: r Z, 1963, from Monterrey to 

Kuevo Leredo. Tamaulipas, and Lereco, Texas, TREVINO advised 

that he vac unable to explain the fact that the envelope 

carries the figure of 12" passenprrs from Monterrey to Nuevo Laredo 

and Lare?> and "1" passenger frei Nuevo Laredo to Laredo, although 

a totel of '20" ticket sections rere in the envelope for that 

particukr trip. He stated, however, that the notation by the 

driver is a clerical function which he handles during the trip, 

often at right and under considerable stress and pressure, and 

he can only conclude that the driver made an error in writing 

"19" rathc: than '19"" upon completing his collection of tickets 

and dolivering the envelope at the conclusion of his run. 

It was mentioned to Mr, TREVINO that the baggage 

manifest £91 the tus which arrived at Nuevo Laredo in the 

early morning of October 3, 1963, had listed the number of that 

bus as Ug, 326, and he advised thsi this notation could only be 

a clevricnl error by the baggage handler. He displayed a copy 

of a documert referred to as a "Traffic Report" for Transportes 

del Norte 26 its Nuevo Laredo terminal for October 3, 1963, 

which tecerdcd that bus No 373he4 arrived at that terminal 

at 1:35 Ati with A, IBARRA as th. driver. The "Traffic Report” 

for October 2, 1963, registered the arrival of bus No 396 at 

Nueve Laredo as having taken place at 1530 (3:30 PM) on that 

date, and its departure from Nuovo Laredo for Monterrey was 

recorded on the report for the {ollowing day as having occurred 

at 2:3) AM, He pointed out that, on the basis of the foregoing 

records, bus No. 396 would still have been at the Nuevo Laredo 
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termina] at the time of arrival on October 3, 1963, of bus No. 

372, and he assumed that the bagsage handler had become confused 

between them when he made the erroneous notation on the baggage 

manifest. 

EFFCRTS 19 IDENTIFY BUS 

PASSENGER HILDA QUEZADA 

It was pointed out to Mr. TREVINO that a HILDA QUEZADA 

and to accompanying persons, an adult and a child, were 

recordes as having traveled from Guadalajara, Jalisco, to San 

Luis Fotonsi, State or San Luis Potosi, in order to continue 

their trnvel on the October 2, 1963, Transportes del Norte bus 

t- Muevo Laredo. He stated thet the name of HILDA QUEZADA is 

totally unimovm to him. 

It was determined on Anril 15, 1954, through a check 

at the Central Office, Immigration and Naturalization Service 

(Inc), Washington, D. C., that the master index contained a 

reference to~one HILDA QUEZADA QUIROZ. ‘These records disclosed 

thot HILDA QUEZADA’QUIROZ was born September 4, 1944, at Mexico, 

Dp. F,, Merico, arid that she was admitted to the United States 

at Yared? cn May 24, 1963, on a Class B-e visa valid to June 

15, 1953. She was the bearer of Mexican Passport No. 31067, 

and the vica w2s issued at Mexico City on hey 15, 1953. Her 

permanent address was given as J. M. Correa No. 196, Mexico, 

D. F,, fic¢xico, and her address in the United States was recorded 

as "San sntonio and Houston, Texss." The departure record 

reflects she departed from the United States at Laredo on May 

39, 1¢¢3. 

h eenfidential source vho has furnished reliable 

intonation in the past advised on April 30, 1954, that he had 

lecatcd HILDA QUEZADA QUIROZ et Calle Jose Marie Correa No. 1%, 

Colonia Vista Alesre, Mexico, PD. F., and QUEZADA advised that 

she did tizvel on a Transportes del Norte bus from San Luis 

Fotosi, Stete of San Luis Potosi, Mexico, to Nuevo Laredo but 

in May, 1923. QUEZADA advised that she did not travel in 

Getcber, 1053. 
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~CONFIDENTIAL 

TICKETING PROCEDURES BY 

TRANSECRI£S DEL NOATE BUS LINE 

The following information was furnished by a fourth 

confidenti21 source abroad: 
—_ a“ 

On April 20, 1954, RAMON MEDI? BELTRAN, manager of 

the Mexico City terminal of the Transportes del Norte bus line, 

advised that this company 1s affiliated with the Greyhound 

Lines in the United States ari is authorized and is in 4 

position to sell transportation to any point in the United 

States. He stated that until approximately one year a€0 the 

sale of bis transportation in the United States in behalf of 

Greyhound Lines had been effected through a system of exchange 

or purchste orders; however, in the interests of simplifying 

the sales and accounting procedures, Transportes del Norte ticket 

counters sre now stocked with Greyhound Lines tickets and make 

direct ¢2l2s in behalf of Grevhound, as well as its owm 

facilities. He stated very definitely that the only record 

ac te th: identity of any perecn purchasing Greyhound transpore 

tetion through a Transportes del Norte ticket counter would be 

the recerting of ‘the seat reservation on a passenger list at 

the point of origin or purchese of the ticket. 

TRANSPOPRES DEL NORTE PREPARES 19 PASSENGER 

LISTS AT SAL LUIS POTOSI AND NOLTERREY 

On April 9, 1964, RAON MEDINA BELTRAN, manager of 

the Mexico City terminal of the Transportes del Norte bus 

line, advised that he had contacted the San Luis Potosi, State 

of fan Luis Potosi, terminal of that company in an effort to 

cktain a list of passengers whe had embarked on bus No. 332 of 

thet cemmsny on the morning ef Getober 2, 1953, with Monterrey 

and Iwev: Laredo as their destinations. He stated that he had 

teen advised that no passenger reservations lists or manifests 

are prepared at that terminal because of the small number of 

persons who embarx at that point. 

Cn April 3, 1964, RAMON TREVINO QUEZADA, vice 

president of Transportes del lierte, Monterrey, advised the 

third ecw72e abroad that because of the fact that the company 

operates mame rous schedules daily between Nenterrey and Laredo, 

o 5 - 

CONPIDENTIAL 

  
  — — 

— 
° 

~~ . -_s 

Se SY Vee ee we 
. el v-3a" toe ka omer 

ae les oP we : 
ear Me . whet ae es 

Cig testo oe : 
- - 

% 

aoe 

o : sXe ay fo . Ay . . 

Co Ye vate pa ee ge a ee py Se eg . 

tates Oe ER et Or a 2 hey Pe ST A SA Pete aes ot 6? 

vse: A teas ph, HES PE RRL wy Sah nh eS la aan Pret yaad. * Wie nA er ~ vs cr



cs 

_ €-O-N FUT PD ETN OITA L 

Texas, no effort is made to prepare reservations or passenger 

lists jin connection therewith. 

INTERVIEW OF AUGUSTO AGUILAR, 

FASSENGNR ON TRANSPORTES DEL - 

NORTE BUS NO. 332, OCTOEER 2, 1953 

According to the first confidential source abroad, 

the passenger and reservations list for the Transportes del 

Norte buc No. 332, which departed from Mexico City for Nuevo 

Larede o: October 2, 1953, recorded that seat No. 11 had been 

utilized by AUGUSTO AGUILAR, tuhose final destination was listed 

as Heusten (Texas). In this connection, passenger ANASTASIO 

RUIZ MEZA hed recalled that seated in front of him on the bus 

was a person whem he believed to be Mexican and either a 

missionery or minister, as he was reading a Bible during parts 

cf the trip. RUIZ MEZA believed that the destination of the 

ptove-deccribed rerson was Heuston, Texas. 

The following information was provided by a fifth 

eontidential source abroad: : 

Inquiry among various Protestant missionary and 

reliciours organizations at Mexico City developed data that the 

Bible Society of Mexico might have records relating to many of 

the Frotestant missionaries en3 ministers in Mexico, 

Cn April 29, 1964, JOSE HERNANDEZ J., an officer in 

the [ethodist Church and affiliated with the Bible Society of 

Mexico, Mexico, D. F., reported that the recomis of that 

Society Jnclude the name of cnz AUGUSTO AGUILAR, Calle Juan 

Alvarez jic. 44, Villahermosa, Tabasco. Through the cooperation 

of the office of the Military Attache, United States Embassy, 

Mexico, D. F., which was in communication with members of its 

steff who were traveling in Villahermosa, it was ascertained 

en tay 4, 1964, that AUGUSTO AGUILAR of Villahermosa had 

treveled to the United States by bus in early October, 1963. 

The information recerded hereinunder was provided by 

a sixth ecnfidential source abread: << 

on May 6, 1954, Mre. AUGUSTO AGUILAR, Calle 2 de 
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Abril No. 37 (April @ Street Nc. 37), Villahermosa, State of 
Tabasco, Mexico, advised that her husband, AUGUSTO AGUILAR, 
who is an Evangelical minister, made a bus trip from Mexico 
City te the United States the latter part of 1953. She stated 
her hustandias out of tne city visiting his sister, Mrs. 
RITA MARI’ “AGUILAR DE“FONZ, who lives at Calle 35 No. 76 (35th 
treet Neo. 76) Ciudad del Carmen, State of Campeche, Mexico, 

bolerhone Ho. h3 

She related that her husband is the minister of a 
church knom as the "Templo Bethel, Iglesia Cristiana de las 
Asombleas de Dios" (Bethel Termrle, Christian Church of the 
Assemblies of God) which is lc? ated at Juan Alvarez Street No. 
Wh, dn Villahermosa, 

lips. AGUILAR made available her husband's Mexican 
Passport Ne. 21930, issued to JOSE AUGUSTO AGUILAR PINTO, and 
recorded therein was a United States nonimmigrant visa No. 
115255, dcsued to AGUILAR on October 1, 1963, at the United 
States Embassy, Mexico, D. F. 

A stamped notation cf the United States Immigration 
and Naturelization Service in this passport indicates AGUILAR 
was admitted to the United Strtes at Laredo, Texas, on October 
3, 1303. ~~) ove 

Cn May 6, 1964, JOSE ANGUSTO AGUILAR PINTO was located 
at the recidence ef his sister at Calle 25 No. 75, Ciudad del 
Carmen, Gtate ef Campeche, Mervico, and advised that although 
JCSE AUGUSTO AGUILAR PINTO is his cemplete name, he is more 
comnonly known as AUGUSTO AGUILAR. He furnished the following 
infornaticn: 

He was a passenger cn a Transportes del Norte bus 
which deported Mexico City at §:39 AM on October 2, 1953, 
knowing the date to be October 2, 1963, inasmuch as his Mexican 
passport ccntains a date stamp that he was admitted to the United 
States at Laredo, Texas, on October 3, 1963, and he recalls 
that he boarded the bus in Mexicc City on the previous day. 

He was net certain cf his seat number on the bus but 
occupied the seat which had been assigned to him. He said his 
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